Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

TExAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

January 8, 2010

Mr. Steve Roosth, Manager
Vine Street, LLC

3310 South Broadway, Suite 200
Tyler, Texas 75701

RE: Municipal Setting Designation (MSD) Certificate for Vine Street Center, 1604
South Vine Street; MSD No. 121

Dear Mr. Roosth:

Enclosed is the Municipal Setting Designation Certification for your site. You can use
this certification as the basis to avail of the groundwater assessment and remediation
flexibility offered in accordance with Texas Health and Safety Code §361.808, consistent

with the site-specific circumstances.

If I can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me at (512) 239-
2960 or via e-mail (rgoldsmi@tceq.state.tx.us).
Sincerely,

LA A<
R. Stuart Goldsmith, Project Manager

VCP-CA Section
Remediation Division

RSG/jdm

Enclosure

P.0. Box 13087 Austin, Texas 78711-3087 512-239-1000 Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us



| TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY -

MUNICIPAL SETTfNG DESIGNATION CERTIFICATE

As prowded for in §361 807 Subehapter W Texas Health and Safety Code (Sohd Waste D1Sposal Act)

b -_: B b Mark R Vlckery, Executwe Dlrector of the Texas Commxssmn on Enwronmental Quahty eertzfy the g
Vi, Mummpal Setting Des1gnation for MSD No. 121, in the City of Tyler, for the tract of land described in

= Exhibit “A”. The eligibility reqmrements of Texas Health and. Safety Code §361 803 are satlsﬁed as

il attested o by the affidavit in Exhibit SR prowded pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code '

' §361 804(b)(2)(D) This certificate shall continue in effect so long as the msumtional control reqmred by- b
Texas Health and’ Safety Code §361 8065 1s mamtamed in effect SRS T : _ S

s Any persen addressmg enwronmental 1mpaets for a property located in the certlﬁed mumcxpal Settmg: ; ;

- designation shall complete any necessary mvestlgatlon and response action reqlnrements in accordance -
. with Texas Health and Safety Code §361.808, in con_;unctlon with the apphcable Texas Commission on

- Environmental Quallty enwronmental remed;ai:mn regulatmn, as, mod:lﬁed_by Texas- Health a.nd Safety_._-__'_ e

S _'_-cOdc §361. 808. o

. MarlcR Vlckery,
. Executive Dlrector
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i _-_"'THENCE South 01 deg 44 min. 29 sec. East w1th the West hne of smd 0.285 acre’ tract for B e
- distance of 172 50 ﬂ to the pla.ce of begmmng and contammg 1 601 acres of land e L

_':"”‘-Bearmgs are onented to the Texas State Plane Coordmate :_System North Central Zone, NAD' : e
,_-1983 A -

\ ark C Elhs Registered Professxona] Land Survey o .:4'2'54,:.&0__".Heréby _cert -._fhat the

5 'above ﬁeld noted descnptlon was prepared form an actu urvey made on. the ground under my i ;




Exhibit “B” to Ord. No. 0-2009-38
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©) each retail public utility, as defined by Texas Water Code, §13.002, that owns or
operates a groundwater supply well located within five miles beyond the proposed @Yes ON03 O NA*

MSD boundaries?

® Do not submit application.
“NA only when no such municipality, private well owner, or retail public utility exists

MSD Information:

List all existing TCEQ and US Environmental Protection Agency registration, permit, identification numbers (e.g.,
SWR No:, VCP No., LPST ID No., UIC Registration No:, PWS ID. No.), if any, that apply to the groundwater
contamination situation within the proposed MSD boundary. State “none” if none applicable.
TCEQ VCP No. 1451

poiabl wate use standard (16, 30 TAC 350, SWGWigl? - e | @ves | OW
Was the groundwater contamination previously reported to the TCEQ? Yes, when? :

(To support implementation of HB 3030, 78" Legislature.) 376 /06 Ono

Is there a potable-use well within the boundary of the proposed MSD that uses the @Yass No

designated groundwater as source water?

Is there a potable-use well within the boundary of the proposed MSD that uses a
deeper groundwater zone for the source water that is not properly sealed off from ‘(es6 No

the designated groundwater?

Is the applicant aware of any non-consumptive use of the groundwater or other

human health or ecological exposure pathways that are of concern? If yes, QYes @No
specify:
Has each municipality and retail public utility identified in §361.8065 provided firm Y - CNOS

commitment to adopt an erdinance or resolution in support of the application?

Is a copy of the ordinance or restrictive covenant that restricts consumptive use
and appropriately restricts other uses of and contact with the designated Yes @No
groundwater, and any required resolutions provided with this application?

® “Potable water” means water that is used for irrigating crops intended for human consumption, drinking,
showering, bathing, or cooking purposes [THSC §361.801(2)].

® Do not submit an application.

|V | The MSD eligibility criteria of THSC §361.803 are satisfied.
True and accurate copies of all documents demonstrating that the MSD eligibility criteria provided by THSC

§361.803 have been satisfied and are included with the application.
A true and accurate copy of a legal description of the proposed MSD property is included with the application.

rmativeiy state that (place an X in all applicable blanks):

| v | Notice was provided in accordance with THSC §361.805.
A copy of an ordinance or restrictive covenant and any required resolutions are provided in this application or

will be provided before the executive director certifies this application.

e K/Z//Qoof

“Appiicant Signature U[‘CC /?fr. yo of RoostH Produchion Gmfuu; Date
M;m;:r a{ L’/t AL 5!‘-’:0’#' JZC
Before me fé{gg 4 Zfa Wy the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared

/ Name of Notary
S e Konrid and signed this Municipal Setting Designation Application.

Name of Applicant

Sworn, subscribed and signed before me in the County of g'm a )i/l , State of ] 4"5 , on the £ / A'f
dayoféscgﬁfﬁ , this month of &;‘zg i , 2007 . :

PEGGY A. BOYKEN
Notary Public
eTATF OF TEXAS

TCEQ-20148 June 2007 2




Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G,, Executive Director

Trxas CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

January 8, 2010

Ms. Cassandra Brager, City Clerk
P.O.Box 2039
Tyler, TX 75710-2039

Re:  Municipal Setting Designation (MSD) Certificate for Vine Street Center, 1604
South Vine Street; MSD No. 121

Dear Ms. Brager:

As required by TEX HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §361.807(a)(2), enclosed is a copy of
the MSD dated January 5, 2010. The City of Tyler passed an Ordinance (Ordinance No.
0-2009-38) in support of this MSD application. For this reason, the Texas Commission
on Environmental Quality is required to provide you a copy of the MSD Certificate.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (512) 239-2960.

Sincerely,
/’4/ g ‘ 4
R. Stuart Goldsmith, Project Manager
VCP-CA Section
Remediation Division

RSG/idm

Enclosure

IA\VCP - CA Section\ADMIN\rgoldsmi\MSDAPP121citycontactletter.noticeofcert.doc
P.0. Box 13087 Austin, Texas 78711-3087 512-239-1000 Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us



~ TEXAS COMMI_SSION-ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

' MUNICIPAL SETTING DESIGNATION CERTIFICATE _

e As prowded for in §361 807 Subchapter W Texas Health and Safety Code (Sohd Wastc Dlsposal Act)

e Mark R Vlckcry, Exccutwc Ducctor of the Texas Conmnssmn on Enwronmcntal Quallty ccrtlfy thc
- Municipal Setting Dcmgnatlon for MSD No. 121, in. thc City of Tyler, for: the tract of land described in

 Exhibit “A”. The ehg1b1hty Tequirements of Texas Health and Safety Code §361.803 are sansﬁed as'_ : .

. attested to by the affi davit in Exhibit “B”, provided pursuant to Texas Health and - Safety Code
- §361. 804(b)(2)(D). This certificate shall continue in effect so long as the 1nst1tut1onal contml rcqulred by
. Texas Health and Safety Code §361 8065 1s mamtamed in. eﬂ‘ect ; . . &

.-.-':'Any person addressmg envlronmental 1mpacts for a property located m the certifled rnumc p

demgnatlon shall complcte any ncccssaly mvcstlgatlon and rcsponsc actlon rcqulrcmcnts in acc.ordancc_:.'
- -with Texas. Hcalth and Safety Code §361.808, in conjunction with the apphcablc Texas Commission on .
.-Envzmnmental Quahty cnwronmental remcdlatlon regulatlon as modlﬁed by Texas Hea]th and Safety :

o ;‘Code §361 808

 sxecumED s e S o Tasard e

e MarkR Vlckcry,PG' b M e I s
.. Executive Director = = e i
s 'Tcxas Comxmssmn on Enwr' ame __al Quallty

ttlng-._;' .
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Exhibit “B” to Ord. No. 0-2009-38
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Exhibit "B

¢) each retail public utility, as defined by Texas Water Code, §13.002, that owns or
operates a groundwater supply well located within five miles beyond the proposed  |®Yes | ONo® | O nA?

MSD boundaries?

3 Do not submit application,
“NA only when no such municipality, private well owner, or retail public utility exists

MSD Information:

List all existing TCEQ and US Environmental Protection Agency registration, permit, identification numbers (e.g.,
SWR No:, VCP No., LPST ID No., UIC Registration No:, PWS ID. No.), if any, that apply to the groundwater
contamination situation within the proposed MSD boundary. State "none” if none applicable.

TCEQ VCP No. 1451

potabl waier use Stndard (6, 30 TAC 980, MGV o e | @Yes | ON
Was the groundwater contamination previously reported to the TCEQ? Yes, when? O N
(To support implementation of HB 3030, 78" Legislature.) 376 /06

Is there a potable-use well within the boundary of the proposed MSD that uses the @Yese @No

designated groundwater as source water?

Is there a potable-use well within the boundary of the proposed MSD that uses a
deeper groundwater zone for the source water that is not properly sealed off from .;jlfes.‘3 @No
the designated groundwater?

Is the applicant aware of any non-consumptive use of the groundwater or other

human health or ecological exposure pathways that are of concern? If yes, OYes @No
specify:
Has each municipality and retail public ufility identified in §361.8085 provided firm ®vYes ONe®

commitment to adopt an ordinance or resolution in support of the application?

Is a copy of the ordinance or restrictive covenant that restricts consumptive use
and appropriately restricts other uses of and contact with the designated ®vYes ONo
groundwater, and any required resolutions provided with this application?

% “Potable water” means water that is used for irrigating crops intended for human consumption, drinking,
showering, bathing, or cooking purposes [THSC §361.801(2)].

% Do not submit an application.

The MSD eligibility criteria of THSC §361.803 are satisfied.
True and accurate copies of all documents demonstrating that the MSD eligibility criteria provided by THSC

§361.803 have been satisfied and are included with the application.
A true and accurate copy of a legal description of the proposed MSD property is included with the application.

|/ | Notice was provided in accordance with THSC §361.805.
A copy of an ordinance or restrictive covenant and any required resolutions are provided in this application or

will be provided before the executive director certifies this application.
iy / Z/ / 2007

| affirmatively state that (place an X in all applicable blanks):

“Applicant Signature U{'Cg fﬂ{c 3 (n[ ﬁoosﬁ pfc/l.m‘u&- tfampu;, Date
Merager of Uine Strd Ll
Before me )’%:gy /4; /fa Wale d the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared

7 Name of Notary
Sleven O Koot £4 and signed this Municipal Setting Designation Application.

Name of Applicant

Sworn, ?ubscribed and signed before me in the County of {m 4 p(A ,Stateof 7 X, onthe G/ ot

day of Lvges , this month of , 2009 .

& ﬁ% PEGGY A. BOYKEN
A, Notary Public
;i STATEOF TEXAS

TCEQ-20149 June 2007 2






